

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED
No. 11-7048

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

THE ARMENIAN GENOCIDE MUSEUM & MEMORIAL, INC., ET AL.,

Appellants/Cross-Appellees,

v.

GERARD L. CAFESJIAN, ET AL.,

Appellees/Cross-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

APPELLANTS' FINAL SUPPLEMENTAL REPLY BRIEF

Helgi C. Walker*
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20036
TEL: (202) 887-3599
E-MAIL: hwalker@gibsondunn.com

Attorneys for Appellants/Cross-Appellees
Armenian Genocide Museum &
Memorial, Inc., et al.

**Counsel of Record*

William S. Consovoy
Brendan J. Morrissey
WILEY REIN LLP
1776 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
TEL: (202) 719-7000

Eric I. Abraham
Christina L. Saveriano
HILL WALLACK LLP
202 Carnegie Center
Princeton, NJ 08543
TEL: (609) 924-0808

Dated: October 29, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
GLOSSARY	iii
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	1
I. DEFENDANTS' BELATED ATTEMPT TO DEMONSTRATE THE REASONABLENESS OF THE INDEMNIFICATION AWARD FALLS FAR SHORT.	1
A. District of Columbia Law Required The Indemnification Award To Be Reasonable.	1
B. Defendants Failed To Demonstrate That Counsel's Hourly Rates Were Reasonable.	2
C. The District Court Awarded Fees For More Than A Reasonable Number Of Hours.	7
II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN DENYING PLAINTIFFS' RULE 60(B) MOTION FOR A NEW TRIAL.	9
A. Defendants Cannot Defend the District Court's Finding of Waiver.	9
B. Defendants' Reasons For Sustaining the Denial of the Rule 60(b) Motion Are Without Merit.	11
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Agapito v. District of Columbia</i> , 525 F. Supp. 2d 150 (D.D.C. 2007).....	6
<i>Chrapliwy v. Uniroyal, Inc.</i> , 670 F.2d 760 (7th Cir. 1982)	5
* <i>FDIC v. Bender</i> , 127 F.3d 58 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	1
<i>Gerlich v. United States Department of Justice</i> , 711 F.3d 161 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	8
<i>Hensley v. Eckherhart</i> , 461 U.S. 424 (1983).....	7
<i>Liberty Mutual Insurance Co. v. Continental Casualty Co.</i> , 771 F.2d 579 (1st Cir. 1985).....	5
<i>Moffett v. Prudential Life Insurance Co. of America</i> , No. 09-cv-1915, 2012 WL 5989931 (D.D.C. Nov. 30, 2012).....	10
<i>Wilcox v. Sisson</i> , No. 02-1455, 2006 WL 1443981 (D.D.C. May 25, 2006)	4
STATE CASES	
<i>Campbell-Crane & Associates, Inc. v. Stamenkovic</i> , 44 A.3d 924 (D.C. 2012)	6
<i>Lively v. Flexible Packaging Ass’n</i> , 930 A.2d 984 (D.C. 2007)	7
<i>Rivers & Bryan, Inc. v. HBE Corp.</i> , 628 A.2d 631 (D.C. 1993)	7
